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Will the Minister of Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether the site for the oil refinery in the south has been finalised;

(b) if so, what is its location;

(c) what is the total amount set apart for this project; and

(d) what percentage of it will be borne by the Italian Collaborators?

The Minister of Mines and Fuel
(Shri K. D, Malaviya): (a) and (b).
No, Sir.

(c) No specific amount has been provided in the Third Plan.

(d) This has not yet been determined.

University in New Delhi

J Shri D. C. Sharma:

L]
263. \ Shri Prakash Vir Shastri:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 110 on the 23rd April, 1962 and state the progress made so far regarding the proposal to establish a new university at New

Delhi?
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The Minister of Education (Dr, K.
L. Shrimali): The matter is still under consideration of the University Grants
Commission.

Mineral Exploitation in Rajasthan

*264, Shri Harish Chandra Mathur:
Will the Minister of Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) the progress that has so far been registered in the public sector and private sector in respect of the mineral exploitation in Rajasthan during the Third Plan period; and

(b) whether the progress is according to the phased programme is respect of public sector projects?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Mines and Fuel (Shri Hajarnavis):
(a) A stalement giving the required information is laid on the Table of the House.

[See Appendix I, annexure No, 66].

(b) Yes Sir. The progress is according to the phased programme in respect of public sector projects.

Manufacture of Coal Barges

( Shri P. C. Borooah:

265 J Shri Indrajit Gupia:
"3 Shri Subodh Hansda:

| Shri S. C. Samanta:

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether a Defence official had been sent to West Germany towards the end of June, 1962 to make arrangements for the manufacture of Coal Barges;

(b) if so, what assistance is sought from West Germany,; and

(c) what arrangements have since been made?

The Minister of Defence (Shri Krishna Menon): (a) Yes Sir. The officer was instructed to make suitable preliminary investigations, regarding the mode of transport most suited to Indian conditions.

